

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA942031**

Filing date: **12/17/2018**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	86801078
Applicant	Graphic Packaging International, LLC
Applied for Mark	AUTOMAXX
Correspondence Address	SARAH ANNE KEEFE WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE LLP PO BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GA 30357-0037 UNITED STATES tmdocketing@wcsr.com 919-484-2327
Submission	Appeal Brief
Attachments	AUTOMAXX Applicants Appeal Brief.pdf(455776 bytes)
Filer's Name	Emily S. Whittaker
Filer's email	tmdocketing@wbd-us.com, emily.whittaker@wbd-us.com, laura.kees@wbd-us.com
Signature	/Emily S. Whittaker/
Date	12/17/2018

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

Applicant:	Graphic Packaging International,)	
	LLC)	
Serial No.:	86/801,078)	Examiner: Brandon N. Marsh
Filing Date:	October 27, 2015)	Law Office 127
Mark:	AUTOMAXX)	

APPLICANT'S APPEAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PARTIES’ MARKS ARE SUFFICIENTLY DIFFERENT FROM
 ONE ANOTHER TO AVOID A LIKELIHOOD OF CONFUSION 4

 A. THE PARTIES’ MARKS DIFFER IN TERMS OF
 APPEARANCE, SOUND, CONNOTATION AND
 COMMERCIAL IMPRESSION..... 4

 B. THE CITED MARK COEXISTS WITH OTHER AUTOMA-
 FORMATIVE MARKS 5

 C. NUMEROUS MARKS USING THE TERMS MAX/MAXX AND
 MAC CURRENTLY CO-EXIST ON THE REGISTER WITH NO
 LIKELIHOOD OF CONFUSION..... 8

 D. APPLICANT’S MARK AND THE CITED MARK CURRENTLY
 CO-EXIST INTERNATIONALLY WITH NO LIKELIHOOD OF
 CONFUSION..... 15

 II. CONSUMERS OF THE PARTIES’ GOODS ARE SOPHISTICATED 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Section 2(d) of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)	1
--	---

Cases

<i>Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc. v. Beckman Instruments, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 1201, 220 USPQ 786 (1st Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Checkpoint Sys. v. Check Point Software Techs, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 270, 60 USPQ2d 1609 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 1400, 167 USPQ 529 (CCPA 1970).....	5
<i>Electronic Design & Sales, Inc. v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 954 F.2d 713, 21 USPQ2d 1388 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>In re Box Solutions Corp.</i> , 79 USPQ 1953 (TTAB 2006)	5
<i>In re Software Design, Inc.</i> , 220 USPQ 662 (TTAB 1983).....	17
<i>Nutri/System, Inc. v. Con-Stan Industries, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 601, 1 USPQ2d 1809 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5

Other Authorities

TMEP § 1207.01(d)(vii)	17
